PM Realty Group, L.P., as Agent for 
City of Alameda 
950 W. Mall Square, suite 239 
Alameda, CA 94501 
Tel: (510) 749-0304 

Tenant: Delphi Productions, Inc. 

Tenant 's Address: 950 W. Tower St. 
Alameda, CA 94501 

Premises: 
Those certain premises consisting of approximately one hundred 
six thousand (106,000) rentable square feet in Building 39, 
located at 950 W. Tower St. , Alameda, CA 

Building: 
39 

Length of Term: 
One hundred twenty (120) months 

Estimated Commencement 
Date: April 1, 2017 

Estimated Expiration Date: March 31 , 2027 

Extension Option:

[...]

into this Lease, Tenant acknowledges that it is relying solely on its own review of the restrictions 
contained in the Trust documents and fully assumes the risk of compliance therewith . 

7. SECURITY DEPOSIT. 

Concurrently with its execution of this Lease, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord 
Seventy-One Thousand Nine Hundred Nineteen Dollars ($71,919.00) as the Security Deposit to 
be held by Landlord without liability for interest (unless required by Law) as security for the 
performance of Tenant' s obligations . The Security Deposit is not an advance payment of Rent or 
a measure of damages . Landlord may from time to time and without prejudice to any other

[...]

perform below the ceiling and above the raised floor of the Premises, (d) the reasonably 
estimated costs of the Alternations, together with the costs of any other Alteration made during 
the immediately preceding twelve (12) months period, do not exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars 
($15,000) and, (e) are performed in full compliance with the terms Sections 10.2 through 10.4 
below. 

10.2 Alterations. Any Alterations to the Premises shall be at Tenant's sole cost and 
expense, and made in compliance with all applicable Laws and all reasonable requirements